



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CCSB FINANCIAL CORP.,

Defendant-Below,
Appellant,

v.

DEANN M. TOTTA, LAURIE
MORRISSEY, CHASE WATSON,
and PARK G.P., INC.,

Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellees.

No. 424, 2022

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2021-0173-KSJM

PLAINTIFFS-BELOW/APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Kevin H. Davenport (#5327)
Eric J. Juray (#5765)
John G. Day (#6023)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees

Dated: December 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. The Old Board Concocts an “Acting in Concert” Argument to Steal the 2021 Election	6
B. The Old Board Unevenly Applied the Voting Limitation to Benefit the Incumbents	10
C. The Court of Chancery Declares the Park Nominees the Victors at the 2021 Election	12
D. Plaintiffs Conferred Significant Benefits on All CCSB Stockholders	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT BELOW DID NOT ERR BY INTERPRETING THE VOTING LIMITATION AND DETERMINING WHETHER THE OLD BOARD’S INSTRUCTION WAS LEGALLY AUTHORIZED	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of the Argument.....	15
II. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY APPLIED ENHANCED SCRUTINY	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review.....	22

C.	Merits of Argument.....	23
1.	CCSB Waived Most of Its Arguments and Authorities	23
2.	The Trial Court Correctly Held that <i>Blasius</i> Applied to the Board’s Decision to Disqualify Stockholder Votes.....	25
3.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion Holding That CCSB Did Not Satisfy <i>Blasius</i>	29
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DEW AND JOHNSON WERE NOT ACTING IN CONCERT	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
1.	The Trial Court Properly Ruled That the Exclusion of DEW’s Votes Under the Voting Limitation was Invalid.....	33
2.	CCSB’s New Argument that DEW was Presumptively Part of the Johnson Control Group was Waived and is Unsupported	37
IV.	THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY AWARDED PLAINTIFFS THE REIMBURSEMENT OF THEIR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES FOR THE SIGNIFICANT BENEFITS CONFERRED.....	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Scope of Review.....	41
C.	Merits of Argument.....	41
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.

CASES

<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021).....	6, 22, 23, 33
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).....	23
<i>Biolase, Inc. v. Oracle P’rs</i> , 97 A.3d 1029 (Del. 2014).....	23
<i>Blasius Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corp</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990).....	33
<i>Coster v. UIP Cos., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1299127 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2022)	32
<i>Del. Bay Surgical Servs., P.A. v. Swier</i> , 900 A.2d 646 (Del. 2006).....	34
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006).....	43
<i>eBay v. Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i> , 16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010)	20
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012).....	25
<i>Esopus Creek Value LP v. Hauf</i> , 913 A.2d 593 (Del. Ch.)	30
<i>Genger v. TR Inv’rs, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011).....	24, 38

<i>Harrah’s Entm’t, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002)	33
<i>In re Invs. Bancorp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 177 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2017).....	16
<i>Jones Apparel Grp., Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co.</i> , 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004)	18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 267 A.3d 996 (Del. 2021).....	33
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	15
<i>Keyser v. Curtis</i> , 2012 WL 3115453 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2012)	42
<i>Leonard Loventhal Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1528909 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2000).....	20
<i>Lindquist & Vennum v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 103 F.3d 1409 (8th Cir. 1997)	38, 40
<i>Lingo v. Lingo</i> , 3 A.3d 241 (Del. 2010).....	22
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acq. Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021).....	18
<i>Martin v. Harbor Diversified, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 568971 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2020).....	43
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Del.), Inc.</i> , 929 A2d 786 (Del. Ch. 1988)	25, 29, 30
<i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).....	29
<i>Montgomery Cellular Hldg. Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005).....	35

<i>Moran v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985).....	20, 21, 27
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014).....	42
<i>Parfi Hldg. AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1211 (Del. Ch. 2001)	19
<i>Pell v. Kill</i> , 135 A.3d 764 (Del. Ch. 2016)	25, 30
<i>RBC Cap. Mkts, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	23
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011)	26
<i>Rosenbaum v. CytoDyn Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4775140 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2021).....	24
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....	27, 28
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999).....	23
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992).....	27
<i>Sugarland Indus. Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980).....	14
<i>Totta v. CCSB</i> , 2022 WL 16647972 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Totta v. CCSB Fin. Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 1751741 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TransPerfect Global, Inc. v. Pincus</i> , 278 A.3d 630 (Del. 2022).....	23, 42

<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	24
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Walt Disney Derivative Litigation</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	18
<i>Wellman v. Dickinson</i> , 682 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1982).....	38
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A2d 1368 (Del. 1996).....	18, 26, 36
<i>Yucaipa Am. Alliance Fund II, L.P. v. Riggio</i> , 1 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	24, 31

RULES

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	25

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7)	19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 122(17)	19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 152.....	19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 203.....	34
15 U.S.C. § 78a (1934).....	38, 39
Change in Bank Control Act of 1978, 12 U.S.C §1817(j)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 C.F.R. § 225.41.....	38, 39
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Notice of Acquisition of Control, Applications Procedurals Manual, Section 5	25
